MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 232

'The said children of the Passamaquoddy tribe shall be subject to all compulsory attendance laws as provided in chapter 41, sections 92 to 97, except that the superintendent of schools of the Town of Perry or of the school union of which Perry may be a member and the commissioner shall jointly have full authority to enforce the full provisions of said attendance laws at Pleasant Point and for purposes of such enforcement the attendance officer for the Town of Perry shall act as attendance officer for Pleasant Point, and the superintendent of schools of the Town of Princeton or of the school union of which Princeton may be a member and the commissioner shall jointly have full authority to enforce the full provisions of said attendance laws at Peter Dana's Point, and for purposes of such enforcement the attendance officer for the Town of Princeton shall act as attendance officer for Peter Dana's Point,'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 231

AN ACT Providing for Boothbay Harbor Region Area Sign on Maine Turnpike.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 23, § 149-A, sub-§ IV-A, additional. Section 149-A of chapter 23 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 419 of the public laws of 1957 and as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection IV-A, to read as follows:

TV-A. Boothbay Harbor Region. Such sign shall be constructed and maintained on the Maine Turnpike in the vicinity of York and shall be worded as follows:

Boothbay Harbor Region - Exit 9;

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 232

AN ACT to Provide for Special Deputy Clerks of Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 106, amended. Section 106 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 172-A of chapter 417 of the public laws of 1961, is further amended by adding after the first paragraph a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'The clerk of the judicial court in each county may appoint one or more special deputy clerks to serve at the pleasure of the clerk, whose powers and duties shall be limited to those contained in the certificate of appointment. Each such ap-

CHAP. 234

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

pointment shall be approved by any Justice of the Superior Court or by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court. The clerk in each county shall be responsible for all of the official acts of any special deputy so appointed. Before entering upon his official duties, each special deputy shall be sworn and if the clerk deems it advisable, he shall give bond to the clerk, approved by the county commissioners and lodged in the office of the county treasurer, in the sum of \$8,000, conditioned that he will faithfully perform the duties of his office. Such special deputy shall be paid for each day of actual service an amount set by the clerk and approved by the county commissioners.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 233

AN ACT Relating to Payments to Sagadahoc County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 135, amended. That part of section 135 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by chapter 247 of the public laws of 1961, which relates to Sagadahoc County law library, is amended to read as follows:

'Sagadahoc, \$1,500 \$4,500 for the year 1963, \$4,500 for the year 1964 and \$2,000 annually thereafter,'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 234

AN ACT Relating to Unexpended Excise Taxes on Sardines.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 16, § 262, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 262 of chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'An excise tax of 25c per case, as defined in subsections I, II and III of section 261, subsections I, II and III, is levied and imposed upon the privilege of packing sardines; provided, however, that if on April 1st of any year there shall remain unexpended in the hands of the Treasurer of State from excise taxes collected under the previsions of sections 260 to 269, the sum of \$500,000, then such excise tax shall not be levied and imposed upon the privilege of packing sardines during the 12 months following such April 1st.'